
  

 
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

FRIDAY, 12 MARCH 2021 AT 10.00 AM 
 

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher, Local Democracy Officer 02392 834056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
Councillor Steve Pitt (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Frank Jonas BEM, Conservative 
Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour 
Councillor Claire Udy, Progressive Portsmouth People Group 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations 
A written deputation stating to which decision agenda item it refers must be received by the 
officer named at the top of the agenda by 12 noon two working days preceding the meeting. 
Any written deputation received by email will be sent to the Members on the relevant decision 
making body and be referred to and read out at the meeting within permitted time limits. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for absence  

 2   Declarations of Interests  

 3   Museum Documentation and Collection Care and Conservation Policies 
(Pages 3 - 38) 

  Purpose  
To present the Documentation Policy (Appendix 1) and Collection Care and 
Conservation Policy (Appendix 2) for approval. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

RECOMMENDED 
(1) That the Documentation Policy is approved. 
(2) That the Collection Care and Conservation Policy is approved 
 

 4   Metal Detecting Policy (Pages 39 - 58) 

  Purpose  
To present a Policy that outlines the circumstances in which the City Council 
may or may not give permission for metal detecting on its land. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
(1) That the Metal Detecting Policy is adopted. 
(2) That responsibility is delegated to Culture, Leisure and Regulatory 
Services to consider applications to metal detect on Portsmouth City 
Council Land. 
 

 5   Revenue Grants (Pages 59 - 72) 

  Purpose  
To outline to the Cabinet Member the proposed funding levels for the 
Revenue Grant payments to cultural organisations for the financial year 
2021/22. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED 
To propose the details of the funding levels for the Revenue Grants for 
2021 - 2022 and to outline a different payment scheduled in order to 
reflect on the way in which the current pandemic circumstances are 
affecting cultural organisations. 
 
The following reports are for information only 
 

 6   Water Safety (Information Report) (Pages 73 - 76) 

  Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member on the measures put in place to support water 
safety especially in the area of the Seafront. 
 

 7   Cosham Larder (Information Report) (Pages 77 - 80) 

  Purpose 
To update Cabinet Member on the Cosham Community Larder project.  
 
 
 

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

12 March 2021 

Subject: 
 

Museum Documentation and Collection Care and 
Conservation Policies 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1           To present the Documentation Policy (Appendix 1) and Collection Care and 

Conservation Policy (Appendix 2) for approval.     
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1           That the Documentation Policy is approved. 
 
2.2           That the Collection Care and Conservation Policy is approved 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1           The Documentation and Collection Care and Conservation Policies (Appendices 

1 and 2 respectively
[...]
2 March 2021 

Subject: 
 

Metal Detecting Policy 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present a Policy that outlines the circumstances in 

which the City Council may or may not give permission for metal detecting on its 
land. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Metal Detecting Policy is adopted. 
 
2.2 That responsibility is delegated to Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

to consider applications to metal detect on Portsmouth City Council Land. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth has a long history of occupation and much of the land in the city has 

archaeological potential, due to historical land use and Portsmouth's role as a naval 
dockyard and fortified garrison town. Much of the land that is of interest to metal 
detectorists is owned by the City Council, and has either scheduled monument or 
site of special scientific interest status. 

 
3.2 Scheduled monuments are protected under the Ancient Monuments and 

Archaeological Areas Act 1979, under which archaeological excavations in 
scheduled monuments require consent from Historic England in addition to consent 
from the landowner. Sites of Special Scientific Interest are protected under the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Excavations require consent from Natural 
England in addition to consent from the landowner. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 Several requests have been received recently to metal detect on PCC land, 
possibly as a result of the media interest generated by archaeological discoveries 
as part of the Southsea Coastal Defence Scheme. 

 
3.4 At present Portsmouth City Council does not have a policy that sets out 

circumstances under which it might give permission to metal detect on PCC land. 
This proposed policy aims to bring a coherent app
[...]
2021 - 2022 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No   
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To outline to the Cabinet Member the proposed funding levels for the Revenue 

Grant payments to cultural organisations for the financial year 2021/22. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To propose the details of the funding levels for the Revenue Grants for 2021 - 

2022 and to outline a different payment scheduled in order to reflect on the 
way in which the current pandemic circumstances are affecting cultural 
organisations. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Funding of a very small number of Cultural organisations is an essential part of 

maintaining the wider cultural offer across the city.  This core level of revenue grant 
funding has been maintained by the Council primarily to support this diversity of 
cultural offer whilst encouraging this funding to be used as seed corn funding to 
lever in other financial support. 

 
3.2 The revenue grant contributions from the Council for 2021-2022 are proposed as 

follows: 
 

Organisation Purpose of the Revenue Grant Proposed 
Grant for 
2021-2022 

Aspex Visual Arts 
Trust 

To support the work of Aspex as the 
primary contemporary visual arts space 
in Portsmouth 

£16,900 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Bournemouth 
Symphony 
Orchestra 

To enable the orchestra to have 
Portsmouth as a key concert centre 
with high quality concerts and outreach 

£25,000 

Kings Theatre To support the programme of work at 
the Kings Theatre including the 
development of education and outreach  

£48,000 

New Theatre Royal To support the programme of work at 
the New Theatre Royal including the 
development of education and outreach 

£77,000 

Peter Ashley 
Activities Centres  
 

To support he work and activities at 
both Fort Widley and Fort Purbrook 
 

£3,000 

City of Portsmouth 
Preserved Transport 

To provide specialist storage and 
maintenance for historic vehicles form 
Portsmouth's Museums collection 

£6,200 

Portsmouth 
Guildhall 

To support the successful completion of 
the key actions in the partnership 
funding agreement and business plan 
programmes of work. 

£177,000 

 
3.3 All grant awards are subject to either a detailed Service Level Agreement or a 

Partnership Funding Agreement and a range of monitoring and measurable delivery 
in association with the funding provided by the Council.  As outlined in the report to 
the Culture, Leisure and Economic Development meeting in February 2021, all of 
these organisations have been significantly affected during the pandemic 
circumstances. All of them have faced periods of closure which in turn has impacted 
their earned income and ability to operate. 

 
3.4 In order to support the Revenue funded organisations the Council supported some 

changes to the way in which the funding was released and in most instances the 
funding was paid as a lump sum in April 2020 in order to provide support whilst the 
initial rollout of national Government schemes occurred. 

 
3.5 As organisations are now facing a prolonged period of recovery we would like to 

suggest a further adaptation to the payment of the grants which are usually paid in 
two equal instalments in April and October.  It is proposed that 75% of the grant is 
paid in April and the remaining 25% in October in order to continue to support 
organisations with cash flow.  There will however be two exceptions to this as there 
are other payment arrangements in place for both the New Theatre Royal and 
Portsmouth Guildhall. 

 
3.6 It is anticipated that the SLAs for 2021-2022 will incorporate elements from the 

current considerations on social value.  Officers will work with Procurement Service 
on how best to reflect the new social value policy in an appropriate way through the 
SLAs. 

 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4. Reaso
[...]
steering group 

 
5.7 The original opening date was 12th December but this was postponed to allow more 

time for stocking the shop and training volunteers.  The shop finally opened Tuesday 
23 February and will be open each Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday 10:00 - 14:00 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
 
 
 
Appendices:  None 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

Page 79



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
  
  

 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Museum Documentation and Collection Care and Conservation Policies
	Appendix 1 - Collections Documentation Policy 2020-2025
	Appendix 2 - Collections Care and Conservation Policy
	Appendix 3 - Integrated Impact assessment for Museums Documentation and Collections Care and Conservation Policies

	4 Metal Detecting Policy
	Metal Detecting Policy Appendix A
	Metal Detecting Policy IIA1

	5 Revenue Grants
	Revenue Grants 2021-22 IIA1

	6 Water Safety (Information Report)
	7 Cosham Larder (Information Report)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

UCABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Economic Development held on Friday, 12 March 2021 at 10:00 
as a virtual meeting.  
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Steve Pitt (in the Chair) 
Councillors Frank Jonas BEM 

Stephen Morgan 
Claire Udy 
 

 
 

39. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

40. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

41. Museum Documentation and Collection Care and Conservation Policies 
 
The report was introduced by Susan Ward, Curator of Art.  
 
 
DECISIONS:  
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
approved: 
 
1. The Documentation Policy. 
 
2. The Collection Care and Conservation Policy. 
 

42. Metal Detecting Policy 
 
The report was introduced by James Daly, Cultural Development and Projects 
Officer.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
agreed: 
 

1. For the Metal Detecting Policy to be adopted. 
 
2. For responsibility to be delegated to Culture, Leisure and Regulatory 
Services to consider applications to metal detect on Portsmouth City 
Council Land. 



 
2 

 

 
43. Revenue Grants 

 
The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning 
Manager.   
 
Councillor Pitt said that cultural venues have to promote shows to generate 
ticket sales months in advance and there were still many uncertainties around 
what the Government advice will be in terms social distancing, which would 
affect capacity of venues.  Most venues run on very tight margins and rely on 
every ticket being sold to generate an income for their organisations, to this 
would not be straightforward.  He also thanked Councillor Stephen Morgan for 
his lobbying to central government. The administration had also raised this 
through the Local Government Association.   
 
Councillor Morgan emphasised the importance of the core funding from the 
local authority to help with leverage for those organisations as this was vital.  
He would continue lobbying for culture to aid with the cities recovery.  
 
Councillor Pitt added that the city council had allocated £5k to the Groundlings 
Theatre towards assisting them to re-open.  He would continue to monitor this 
and a representative from the council attends the trustees' board meetings 
and reports back.  Councillor Pitt had also met with their Chief Executive last 
week to assure them that there was support from the Council if needed.  
 
It was noted that this was the second year that these grants have been frozen 
and not reduced which was very important for their stability. 
 
DECISIONS: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development: 
 
Proposed the details of the funding levels for the Revenue Grants for 
2021-2022 and outlined a different payment scheduled in order to reflect 
on the way in which the current pandemic circumstances are affecting 
cultural organisations. 
 

44. Water Safety (Information Report) 
 
The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning 
Manager who explained that the Water Safety Forum are expecting an equally 
busy summer on the water again this year.  A meeting was held yesterday 
with the police to look at how to address this, which would feed into a Water 
Safety Forum meeting later this month. 
 
Councillor Jonas said it was good to observe that the city council have taken a 
keen interest in maintaining the public safety devices.   
 
Councillor Morgan wanted to pay tribute to the RNLI volunteers and said that 
this work is more important than ever in a time where there is much more 
activity on the water.  



 
3 

 

 
Councillor Pitt advised Claire for the next Water Safety Forum that he had 
received some recent reports of jet ski activity at Eastney beach which was an 
ongoing issue.  Concerns were raised that this was not exercise or an 
essential journey and he would expect the support from the Langstone 
Harbour Master and Water Police. Claire said she would take that to the next 
meeting.   
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
 

45. Cosham Larder (Information Report) 
 
The report was introduced by David Evans, Leisure and Sports Facilities 
Manager.   
 
Councillor Pitt gave his thanks to all the officers involved in this project.  He 
also thanked the Southern Co-operative who helped with the internal fit out.  
He wished good luck to the team at St Philips Church who are helping to run 
this project.  
 
The opposition spokespeople commended the project and hoped that this 
could be spread out to other areas of the city.  They looked forward to be able 
to visit soon.  
 
Thanks were given to all people supporting food distribution across the city 
during the pandemic.   
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.25 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Steve Pitt 
Chair 

 

 


